

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RICHARD P. HOPE,

Respondent.

FILED
SO. DISTRICT
AUG 8 1987
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 70,646

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOEL HIRSCHHORN, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
2766 Douglas Road
Miami, Florida 33133

Telephone: (305) 445-5320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSE OF OFFERING A BRIBE TO A SITTING CIRCUIT JUDGE TO INFLUENCE HIS FAVORABLE TREATMENT OF A DEFENDANT IN A CRIMINAL PROCEEDING PENDING BEFORE THE JUDGE IS, IN AND OF ITSELF, A CLEAR AND CONVINCING REASON FOR DEPARTURE FROM THE RECOMMENDED GUIDELINES SENTENCE IN SENTENCING THE PERSON OFFERING THE BRIBE.....	9
II. WHETHER THE RESPONDENT WAS DENIED A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL DUE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO CONDUCT AN <u>IN CAMERA</u> INSPECTION OF SWORN TESTIMONY FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES.....	12
III. WHETHER RESPONDENT WAS DENIED A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL AS A RESULT OF THE IMPROPER INTRODUCTION OF GRAND JURY TESTIMONY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 34 Fla. 185, 15 So. 905 (1894).....	17,18
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	10
<u>Brumbley v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984).....	17
<u>Cason v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA, May 26, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1340].....	10
<u>Dugger v. Miller,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 1341 (1987).....	13,14
<u>Garrett v. State,</u> So.2d ___ (Fla. 2d DCA, May 15, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1244].....	7,12
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 156 Fla. 356, 22 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1945).....	17
<u>Hope v. State,</u> So.2d ___ (Fla. 2d DCA, May 15, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1243].....	7,10
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984).....	17,18
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916 (1982).....	14
<u>Lawrence v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.,</u> 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977).....	iv
<u>McCarthy v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 462 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	10
<u>Miller v. Dugger,</u> ___ F.2d ___ (11th Cir. 1987) (Case Nos. 85-3175, 85-3785, Opinion filed June 12, 1987).....	14
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1158, 103 S.Ct. 802 (1983).....	14
<u>Miller v. Wainwright,</u> 798 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS contd.

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1984).....	18
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 989 (1987).....	13,14,15
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 364 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1978).....	18
<u>Pitts v. State,</u> 333 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	18
<u>Rankin v. State,</u> 143 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1962).....	18
<u>Rupp v. Jackson,</u> 238 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1970).....	iv
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 502 So.2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA, Feb 4, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 466].....	10
<u>State v. Mischler,</u> 488 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1986).....	9
<u>State of Florida v. David Wynn Hope, III,</u> Hillsborough County Circuit Court, Criminal Division (Case Nos. 81-12164, 81-12165, 81-12166, 81-12167, 82-2530).....	2
<u>Von Carter v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v).....	iv
Fla. Stat. § 775.01.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 838.015(1).....	2,10
Fla. Stat. § 838.016(2).....	2,10
Fla. Stat. § 839.11.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 905.27.....	12
